

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

_____)	
ANTHONY SHAFFER,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-02119 (RMC)
)	
DEFENSE INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, <i>et</i>)	
<i>al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

DEFENDANTS’ SECOND MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Table of Contents

Introduction.....1
Factual Background3
Legal Standard8
Argument8

I. PLAINTIFF HAS NO FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO PUBLISH CLASSIFIED INFORMATION.....9

II. THE GOVERNMENT’S CLASSIFICATION OF INFORMATION IS ENTITLED TO UTMOST DEFERENCE11

III. THE INFORMATION IDENTIFIED IN THE GOVERNMENT’S DECLARATIONS IS PROPERLY CLASSIFIED PURSUANT TO EXECUTIVE ORDER 13526.....15

A. The Information Was Classified By An Original Classification Authority.....16

B. The Information “Is Owned By, Produced By or For, or Is Under the Control of” the Government16

C. The Information Falls Within the Classification Categories of Section 1.4 4 of the Governing Executive Order, and Disclosure Could Reasonably Be Expected to Cause Identifiable Harm to National Security.....17

IV. THE GOVERNMENT HAS NOT OFFICIALLY RELEASED INTO THE PUBLIC DOMAIN THE CLASSIFIED INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THE MANUSCRIPT.....25

A. To Show That Information Is No Longer Classified, Plaintiff Must Demonstrate that the Specific Information at Issue Has Been Released Through an Official and Documented Disclosure26

B. Plaintiff’s Submissions Do Not Demonstrate That the Information at Issue Has Been Released Through an Official and Documented Disclosure29

V. PLAINTIFF’S REMAINING CLAIMS SHOULD BE REJECTED.....37

A. Plaintiff’s Claim Concerning the Submission of His Declaration Is Moot38

B. Plaintiff’s Claim Concerning His Counsel’s Access Is Without Merit38

Conclusion40

Table of Authorities

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>ACLU of N.J. v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 548 F. Supp. 219 (D.D.C. 1982).....	14
<i>Afshar v. Dep’t of State</i> , 702 F.2d at 1130	26, 27, 35
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 752 F. Supp. 2d 361 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	20
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	8
<i>Assassination Archives & Research Ctr. v. CIA</i> , 334 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Berntsen v. CIA</i> , 618 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2009).....	15
<i>Carlisle Tire & Rubber Co. v. U.S. Customs Serv.</i> , 663 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	28
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	8
<i>Chicago & S. Air Lines v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....	12
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985).....	14
<i>Ctr. for Nat’l Sec. Studies v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	11, 13, 14
<i>Dep’t of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Earth Pledge Foundation v. CIA</i> , 988 F. Supp. 623 (S.D.N.Y. 1996), <i>aff’d</i> , 128 F.3d 788 (2d Cir. 1997)	23
<i>Ellsberg v. Mitchell</i> , 709 F.2d 51 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	2, 3

Fitzgibbon v. CIA,
 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... *passim*

Frugone v. CIA,
 169 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....13, 28

Gardels v. CIA,
 689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....13, 14

Haig v. Agee,
 453 U.S. 280 (1981).....1

Halkin v. Helms,
 598 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....11, 13

Halperin v. CIA,
 629 F.2d 144 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....13, 19

Halperin v. Nat’l Sec. Council,
 452 F. Supp. 47 (D.D.C. 1978), *aff’d*, 612 F.2d 586 (D.C. Cir. 1980)14

Hayden v. Nat’l Sec. Agency,
 608 F.2d 1381 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....2, 3

Holy Land Foundation for Relief & Dev. v. Ashcroft,
 333 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....3, 12

Klaus v. Blake,
 428 F. Supp. 37 (D.D.C. 1976).....19

Knopf v. Colby,
 509 F.2d 1362 (4th Cir. 1975)17, 26, 29

Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n,
 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....39

Malizia v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 519 F. Supp. 338 (S.D.N.Y. 1981).....21

McGehee v. Casey,
 718 F.2d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... *passim*

Military Audit Project v. Casey,
 656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....22

Miller v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
562 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D.D.C. 2008)20

People for the Am. Way Found v. Nat’l Sec. Agency,
462 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2006)24

Pub. Citizen v. Dep’t of State,
11 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1993)27

Pub. Citizen v. Dep’t of State,
787 F. Supp. 12 (D.D.C. 1992), *aff’d*, 11 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1993)27

Salisbury v. United States,
690 F.2d 966 (D.C. Cir. 1982)8, 22

Shaffer v. Def. Intelligence Agency,
601 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2009)35

Snepp v. United States,
444 U.S. 507 (1980) *passim*

Stillman v. CIA,
319 F.3d 546 (D.C. Cir. 2003) *passim*

Stillman v. CIA,
517 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2007)9

Taylor v. Dep’t of the Army,
684 F.2d 99 (D.C. Cir. 1982)11

United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.,
299 U.S. 304 (1936)12

United States v. Marchetti,
466 F.2d 1309 (4th Cir. 1972)11, 13, 26

Wilson v. CIA,
586 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009) *passim*

Wilson v. McConnell,
501 F. Supp. 2d 545 (S.D.N.Y. 2007), *aff’d*, 586 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009)17

Wolf v. CIA,
473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)27, 36

Other Materials

Page(s)

Executive Order 13526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009)..... *passim*
28 C.F.R. § 17.176
U.S. Sen. Reports, Comm. on Foreign Relations (Feb. 15, 1816).....12
